

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 121/2018

Mahendra Kumar S/o Late Shri Ram @ Shri Ram Chandra, R/o
Village Dhiroda, Tehsil Rajgarh, Distt. Alwar Raj.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. The State Of Rajasthan Through Its Chief Secretary, The State Secretariat, Jan Path, Jaipur Raj.
2. The Chairman University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Jafar Marg, New Delhi.
3. The Chairperson Mahatma Jyotirao Phoolle University Ramnagar Extension, Sodala, Jaipur Raj.
4. The Bar Council Of India, Through Its Secretary, New Delhi.
5. The Bar Council Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary, Jodhpur Raj.
6. The Incharge Of Police Station, Special Operation Group, Ghatgate, Jaipur.
7. The Superintendent Of Police, Special Operation Group, Ghatgate, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	None present
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. N.S.Dhakar-PP Ms. Nikita Singh Mr. Jai Sharma

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

24/04/2026

1. None present on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Even on earlier occasions also when the matter was listed before this Court on 10.12.2019 and 21.11.2025, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

3. This petition is lying pending before this Court since 2018. It appears that the petitioner is not interested in prosecuting this matter.

4. In view of the above, the present petition stands dismissed for want of prosecution.

5. Stay application and all applications (pending, if any) also stand dismissed accordingly.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J